

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL A. DENOEWER,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Case No.: 2:17-cv-0660
	:	
vs.	:	Judge George C. Smith
	:	
UCO INDUSTRIES, INC.,	:	Magistrate Judge Kimberly A. Jolson
	:	
Defendant.	:	

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE PARTIES AND THE CLAIMS..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 3

 A. Plaintiff’s production line claims..... 3

 1. Plaintiff was not qualified to work on the production line. 3

 2. UCO’s decision to keep Plaintiff in the pre-production area was based on legitimate non-discriminatory reasons - his performance and behavior. 4

 3. Plaintiff did not suffer an adverse employment action. 4

 B. Plaintiff’s shredder claims. 5

 1. No vacancy ever existed in File 13 for which Plaintiff could apply..... 5

 2. Plaintiff was not qualified to operate the shredder 5

 3. Forcing Plaintiff to work on the production line or the shredder would have created a direct threat to Plaintiff and others..... 5

 C. Plaintiff cannot demonstrate that any of UCO’s proffered reasons for its decisions are a pretext for discrimination. 6

 D. Plaintiff cannot point to any evidence that UCO acted with malice or reckless indifference to Plaintiff – punitive damages are unwarranted..... 6

 E. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the applicable statute of limitations..... 7

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

 A. Defendant UCO Industries..... 7

 1. UCO’s history. 7

 2. UCO is privatized in 2013. 8

 3. UCO’s compensation system..... 9

 4. UCO’s hiring, evaluation and assignment processes..... 10

 B. Plaintiff Michael Denoewer..... 12

 1. Plaintiff’s employment history at UCO. 14

- 2. Plaintiff engaged in violent behavior when his routine was changed..... 15
- 3. Plaintiff was consistently one of UCO’s lowest performing employees. 17
- 4. Plaintiff’s mother voluntarily withdrew Plaintiff from UCO after she had a dispute with CCHS regarding his incontinence and other issues. 18
- V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 20
- VI. LEGAL STANDARD..... 20
 - A. Motions for Summary Judgment. 20
 - B. An indirect evidence analysis is appropriate in this case..... 21
- VII. DISCUSSION..... 22
 - A. Plaintiff’s production line claims..... 22
 - 1. Plaintiff was not qualified to work on the production line. 22
 - 2. UCO’s decision to keep Plaintiff in the pre-production area was based on legitimate non-discriminatory reasons - his performance and behavior. 23
 - 3. Plaintiff did not suffer an adverse job action. 26
 - B. Plaintiff’s shredder claims. 28
 - 1. No vacancy ever existed in File 13 for which Plaintiff could apply..... 28
 - 2. Plaintiff was not qualified to operate the shredder. 29
 - 3. Forcing Plaintiff to work on the production line or the shredder would have created a direct threat to Plaintiff and others..... 33
 - C. Plaintiff cannot demonstrate that any of UCO’s proffered reasons for its decisions are a pretext for discrimination. 35
 - D. Plaintiff cannot point to any evidence that UCO acted with malice or reckless indifference to Plaintiff – punitive damages are unwarranted..... 36
 - E. Plaintiff’s claims are barred by the applicable statute of limitations..... 38
 - 1. Plaintiff’s claims cannot be saved by a “continuing violation” theory..... 40
- VIII. CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

42 U.S.C. § 12111(8) 31

42 U.S.C. § 12113(b) 33

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(2) & (b)(1) 36

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 249, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202 (1986). 20

Bates v. Dura Auto Sys., Inc. 767 F.3d 566, 583 (6th Cir. 2014) 36

Benge v. GMC, 267 F. Supp. 2d 794, 799-800 (S.D. Ohio, March 31, 2003)..... 39

Berryman v. SuperValu Holdings, Inc., 669 F.3d 714, 716-17 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Block v. Meharry Med. College, 723 Fed. Appx. 273, 279, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 1392 (6th Cir. 2018) 41

Borkins v. United States Postal Serv., Case No. 94-1589, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 33236 at *4 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 42

Brown v. Duke Energy, Case No. 1:13cv869, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54923 at fn. 5 (S.D. Ohio, March 31, 2019)..... 27

Browning v. Dep't of Army, 436 F.3d 692, 698 (6th Cir. 2006) 25

Chapa v. Genpak, LLC, 10th Dist. No 12AP-466, 2014-Ohio-897 at *P100 40

Copeland v. Machulis, 57 F.3d 476, 479 (6th Cir. 1995) 21

Davis v. Wilson Cnty., Tenn., Case No. 3-13-0238, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147585 at *21 (M.D. Tenn., October 30, 2015) 28

Dixon v. Anderson, 928 F.2d 212, 217 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 40

Downs v. AOL Time Warner, Inc., Case No. 2:03-CV-1117, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4848 at *23-24 (S.D. Ohio, January 20, 2006) 6, 35

EEOC v. Knoll North America, Inc., Case No. 1:95-CV-174, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7498 at *12 (W.D. Mich., May 2, 1996) 41

EEOC v. New Breed Logistics, 783 F.3d 1057, 1072 (6th Cir. 2015) 37

Estate of Ridley v. Hamilton County Bd. of Mental Retardation and Developmental Disabilities, 150 Ohio App. 3d 383, 2002-Ohio-6344 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 20

Freeman v. Potter, 200 Fed. Appx. 439, 443, US. App. LEXIS 25072 (6th Cir. 2006) 27

Freeman, supra, 200 Fed. Appx. At 444-445 27

Gainor v. Worthington City Sch., Case No. 2:11-CV-561, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176031 at *20 (S.D. Ohio, December 13, 2013) 39

Gibson v. Mechanicsburg Police Dep't., Case No. 3:16-cv-48, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS at *26-27 (S.D. Ohio, June 2, 2017) 39

Green v. Burton Rubber Processing, Inc., 30 Fed. Appx. 466; 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 2959 at **9-10 (6th Cir. 2002) 22

Hartsel v. Keys, 87 F.3d 795, 801 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 25

Hebron v. Shelby County Gov't, 406 Fed. Appx. 28, 31, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 26028 (6th Cir. 2010) 41

Hiser v. Grand Ledge Pub. Schs., 816 F. Supp. 2d 496, 502 (W.D. Mich., September 12, 2011)28

Holiday v. City of Chattanooga, 206 F.3d 637, 647 n.4 (6th Cir. 2000) 33

Hubbell v. FedEx SmartPost, Inc., Case No. 18-1373/1727, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 23300 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 37

Katz v. Beverly Hills, 677 Fed. Appx. 232, 236, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 1521 (6th Cir. 2017) .. 40

Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., 420 F. Supp. 2d 809, 821 (S.D. Ohio, February 27, 2006) 28

Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass'n, 527 U.S. 526, 535, 119 S. Ct. 2118, 144 L. Ed. 2d 494 (1999)..... 37

Land v. S. States Coop., Inc., 740 Fed Appx. 845, 849, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 20365 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 25

Layman v. Alloway Stamping & Mach. Co., 98 Fed. Appx. 369, 377, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 6478 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 36

Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co., 29 F.3d 1078, 1084 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 36

Manzer v. Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co., 29 F.3d 1078, 1084 (6th Cir.1994)..... 35

Mauro v. Borgess Med. Ctr., 137 F.3d 398, 402 (6th Cir. 1998) 33

Michael v. City of Troy Police Dept., 808 F.3d 304, 307 (6th Cir. 2015) 33

Palmer v. Cir. Court of Cook County, 117 F.3d 351, 352 (7th Cir. 1997) 22

Preferred Props., Inc. v. Indian River Estates, Inc., 276 F.3d 790, 799 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 37

R.C. § 5123.022 13

R.C. §5126.043(D)..... 24

Rafferty v. Giant Eagle Mkts., Inc., Case No. 2:17-CV-617, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186643 (S.D. Ohio, October 31, 2018) 21

Sharpe v. Cureton, 319 F.3d 259, 266 (6th Cir. 2003) 40

Sper v. Judson Care Ctr., Inc., 29 F.Supp. 3d 1102, 1111 (S.D. Ohio, July 8, 2014)..... 21

Sullivan v. River Valley Sch. Dist., 197 F.3d 804, 813 (6th Cir. 1999) 22

Swift v. Edelman, Case No. 1:17-CV-854, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 207870 at *5 (W.D. Mich., November 8, 2018) 40

Weigel v. Baptist Hospital of East Tennessee, 302 F.3d 367, 377 (6th Cir.2002)..... 35

Wurzel v. Whirlpool Corp., 482 Fed. Appx. 1, *12, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 8640 (6th Cir. 2012) 34

Yarberry v. Gregg Appliances, Inc., Case No. 1:12-cv-611-HJW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129422 at *26-27 (S.D. Ohio, September 16, 2014) 23
